VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 908, 2021

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 905, 2021

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

PART 1: CITATION

1.1 This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 905, 2021, Amendment (Board of Variance) Bylaw No. 908, 2021".

PART 2: INTERPRETATION

2.1. in this Bylaw, a reference to a statute, regulation, or enactment refers to that enactment as amended or replaced from time to time.

PART 3: APPLICATION

- 3.1. Village of Pemberton Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 905, 2021, is amended as follows:
 - a) Schedule S, Board of Variance, is added to and forms part of the Bylaw; and
 - b) the Table of Contents is updated to reflect the addition.

PART 4: SCHEDULE

4.1. Schedule S is attached to and forms part of this Bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME this 21st day of September, 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME this 21st day of September, 2021.

READ A THIRD TIME this 21st day of September, 2021.

ADOPTED this 5th day of October, 2021

ADDPTED this 5" day of October, 2021.		
Mike Richman Mayor	Sheena Fraser Corporate Officer	

SCHEDULE S – BOARD OF VARIANCE

The following fees apply to applications to appeal to the Board of Variance:

DESCRIPTION	FEE
NON-REFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE	\$400.00
EXPENSES EXCEEDING THE APPLICATION FEE	
STAFF TIME	COST RECOVERY
CONTRACTOR TIME	COST RECOVERY
ANY OTHER EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE VILLAGE	COST RECOVERY